Gain on bargain purchase 67.7 1.8 69.5

The adjustments relating to the change in the provisional gain on bargain purchase are also reflected by increasing the opening balance
of retained earnings as at 1 July 2021.

Total acquisition-related costs incurred during the year ended 30 June 2022 are $46.5 million before tax (2021: $63.8 million before
tax). These acquisition costs are not included in the purchase consideration disclosed above. These costs are included in the Group’s
consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 30 June 2022 and are disclosed as a significant item (see note 2).

Notes to the Financial Statements

 932022 Annual Report

26. Business combination (cont.)

The amounts which have been altered and the effect on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income have been summarised
below:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
and segment information (extracts)

30 June 2021
(Previously

stated)
$m

Adjustment

$m

30 June 2021
(Restated)

$m

Revenue 2,073.4   - 2,073.4

Cost of sales (1,608.2)   - (1,608.2)

Gross profit 465.2   - 465.2

EBITDA 182.7 1.8 184.5

EBIT 107.7 1.8 109.5

Profit before income tax 97.4 1.8 99.2

Income tax expense (25.2) 4.0 (21.2)

Profit for the period attributable to owners of Bega Cheese Limited 72.2 5.8 78.0

Earnings per share

30 June 2021
(Previously

stated)
Cents

Adjustment

Cents

30 June 2021
(Restated)

Cents

Basic earnings per share 27.3 2.2 29.5

Diluted earnings per share 27.2 2.2 29.4

27. Closed group disclosure

Entities that are party to a Deed of Cross Guarantee under which each company guarantees the debts of the other are included in note
25. These companies represent a “closed group” for the purposes of the Instrument 2016/785, issued by the Australian Securities and
Investments Commission. By entering into the deed these entities have been relieved from the requirement to prepare a financial report
and Directors’ report under the Instrument.

The statement of Comprehensive Income and the Balance Sheet for this closed group are shown below:

CLOSED GROUP

2022 2021